

22-1175

**United States Court of Appeal
for the Fourth Circuit**

BISHOP OF CHARLESTON, a Corporation Sole, d/b/a Roman Catholic
Diocese of Charleston; Sole; SOUTH CAROLINA INDEPENDENT
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, INC.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

MARCIA ADAMS, in her official capacity as the Executive Director of
the South Carolina Department of Administration; BRIAN GAINES, in
his official capacity as budget director for the South Carolina
Department of Administration; HENRY MCMASTER, in his official
capacity as Governor of South Carolina,
Defendants – Appellees,

and

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
Intervenor / Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina

APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Daniel R. Suhr
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey D. Jennings
Liberty Justice Center
440 N Wells St Suite 200
Chicago, IL 60654
312-637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

Richard S. Dukes, Jr
Turner Padget Graham & Laney,
P.A.
40 Calhoun Street, Suite 200
Charleston, SC 29401
843-577-1646
rdukes@turnerpadget.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	2
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The district court erred by artificially elevating the burden on Plaintiffs in contravention of binding precedent.	10
II. The district court erred in finding that the racial and religious prejudice were not at least a motivation behind the 1895 Blaine Amendment.....	14
A. Plaintiffs proved anti-Catholic animus was a motive behind the 1895 Blaine Amendment, and the district court erred in finding the opposite.	15
B. The district court erred in concluding that racial animus did not motivate the 1895 Amendment.	22
C. The existence of a similar provision in the 1868 Constitution is no answer to Plaintiffs’ theory.....	28
D. The district court’s alternative explanation directly conflicts with numerous U.S. Supreme Court cases.....	30
E. The district court’s disparate impact analysis contravenes precedent.	32
F. The district court wrongly minimized the state’s long history of racial and religious bias.	35
III. The 1972 Amendment was also awash in segregationist attitudes, which aligned with anti-Catholic prejudice.....	38
A. The West Committee was stacked with ardent racists.	39

B. The West Committee revised the Blaine Amendment to
pave the way for elementary and high school
segregation scholarships.....42

IV. Governor McMaster’s discretion over the GEER I & II
funds does snot mean his unconstitutional policy
regarding those funds is exempt from judicial review.....53

CONCLUSION.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. McMaster</i> , 432 S.C. 225 (2020).....	5, 56
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	55
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	31, 48
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Brown v. S.C. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 199 (D.S.C.) (1968)	45
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	58
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cny. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 22-1280, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 8682 (4th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022).....	33
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	9, 19, 31, 37
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	56
<i>Gantt v. Whitaker</i> , 57 F. App’x 141 (4th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U. S. 640 (1981)	57
<i>Jesus Christ is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Balt. Cty.</i> , 915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 14 F.3d 1534 (11th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Ross</i> , 771 F. App’x 323 (4th Cir. 2019)	21

<i>Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	54
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	56
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	15, 17, 30
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raymond</i> , 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020).....	11, 12, 35, 49
<i>Nat’l Council of Junior Order of U. A. M. v. State Council of Va., etc.</i> , 203 U.S. 151 (1906)	20
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U. S. 656 (1993)	55
<i>Perdue v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 999 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996).....	55
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	36, 37
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	21
<i>Sempowich v. Tactile Sys. Tech., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 643 (4th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Smith v. Clarkton</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	23
<i>Stanley v. Darlington Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 1341 (D.S.C. 1995)	44
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2021 (2017)	55

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	35
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep't</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>United States v. ReBrook</i> , 58 F.3d 961 (4th Cir. 1995)	52
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	12
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	33
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	30

Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const., art. X, § 6.....	9
S.C. Const. Art. IX	46
S.C. Const. art. X, 5 (1868)	28
S.C. Const. art. XI, § 4	9, 42
S.C. Const. art. XI, § 8 (1895)	27
S.C. Const. art. XI, § 9 (1895).....	15, 24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 26	13
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	13

Other Authorities

“Clearing the Decks,” <i>The State</i> (Sept. 22, 1895).....	18
<i>A Denominational View</i> , <i>Yorkville Enquirer</i> , May 9, 1888.....	19
Amasa M. Eaton, <i>The late constitutional convention and constitution of South Carolina</i> , 31 <i>American L. Rev.</i> 198 (1897)	18
Ari L. Goldman, “Visit to South Carolina Reflects Rise of Catholics in Bible Belt,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Sept. 11, 1987)	50
Claflin University, <i>Panther STEPS: Students in Transition Engaged and Preparing for Success</i> , March 2011.....	25
Cole Blease Graham, Jr., <i>The Evolving South Carolina Constitution</i> , 24 <i>J. of Political Sci.</i> 23 (1996)	46
Colin Gunstream, <i>Thesis: Home Rule or Rome Rule? The Fight in Congress to Prohibit Funding for Indian Sectarian Schools and Its Effects on Montana</i> (2015).....	18
Colyer Meriwether, <i>History of Higher Education in South Carolina</i> (1888).....	26
<i>Constitutional Convention of 1895, Journal of the Constitutional Convention of the State of South Carolina</i> (1895).....	18, 27
Final report of the Committee to Make a Study of the South Carolina Constitution of 1895, to His Excellency the Governor and the General Assembly of the State of South Carolina	38, 43, 51
Frank R. Kemerer, <i>State Constitutions and School Vouchers</i> , 120 <i>Ed. Law Rep.</i> 1 (1997).....	15
Gretchen Keiser, <i>Photo inspires look back at era when Catholic schools desegregated</i> , <i>Georgia Bulletin</i> (Jan. 9, 2014).....	45
<i>Immigration</i> , <i>The Newberry Herald and News</i> , May 31, 1888.....	19

James Underwood, <i>The Constitution of South Carolina, Vol. 3: Church and State, Morality and Free Expression</i> (1992).....	18
Kevin Krause, <i>A Different State of Mind: Ben Tillman and the Transformation of State Government in South Carolina, 1885-1895</i> (2014)	26, 27
Laurie Maffly-Kipp, <i>African American Christianity, Pt. II: From the Civil War</i>	25
Letter to the Editor, <i>Gaffney Ledger</i> , August 20, 1896	20
Lewis K. McMillan, <i>Negro Higher Education in South Carolina</i> (1952) 25	
Note: <i>Segregation academies and state action</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 1436 (1973) 43	
Op. S.C. Att’y. Gen., 2018 S.C. AG LEXIS 4 (Jan. 18, 2018)	15
S.C. Dep’t of History & Archives, United States Department of Interior National Register of Historic Places Inventory—Nomination Form..	26, 27
S.C. Op. Att’y Gen., 1969 WL 15557 (April 24, 1969)	30
Statutes at Large of South Carolina, General and Permanent Laws, 1963	44
<i>That Catholic Scheme</i> , <i>The Aiken Recorder</i> , August 14, 1888.....	20
<i>The Abbeville Press and Banner</i> , September 19, 1888	20
<i>The Immigration Convention</i> , <i>The Fairfield News and Herald</i> , May 30, 1888	19
William D. Workman, Jr., <i>The Case for the South</i> (1960).....	40, 41
